acquired from the NOAA Automated Surface Observation 
System (ASOS) at the Kona International Airport (KOA) 
located roughly 5 km north of the Park (http://weather.noaa.
gov/weather/current/PHKO.html, accessed November 19, 
2009). 

Data Acquisition and Quality 
One thousand and forty-five (1,045) individual profiles 

of temperature and salinity were collected across the Park’s 
nearshore waters and deemed suitable for analyses. The profiles 
measured temperature and salinity in water depths of 0.5 to 45 
m between the shoreline and 1 km offshore.